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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

NASHVILLE DIVISION

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE )
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA,                 )

)
Plaintiff, )

)
v. )

)
SMALL SMILES HOLDING CO., LLC, )

)
Defendant. )

 

Case No. 3-10-0743
 

JURY DEMAND

PLAINTIFF’S  MOTION TO DISMISS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, upon the Declaration of Scott D. Greenspan dated 

December 2, 2010 and the exhibits annexed thereto, and the accompanying Memorandum of Law

and Appendix of Unpublished Authorities, Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, National Union Fire 

Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa., by and through its attorneys, Bass, Berry & Sims, PLC and 

Sedgwick, Detert, Moran & Arnold LLP, will respectfully move this Court, located at 801 

Broadway, Nashville, Tennessee 37203, for an Order pursuant to FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) dismissing 

in its entirety the Counterclaim asserted by Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, Small Smiles Holding 

Company, LLC, for failure to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.  

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, answering affidavits and/or memoranda are to 

be served upon the undersigned in accordance with the Local Rules and the Joint Case Management 

Order of this Court, dated September 10, 2010. 

Case 3:10-cv-00743   Document 31    Filed 12/02/10   Page 1 of 3 PageID #: 297



2

Dated: Nashville, Tennessee 
December 2, 2010

/s/ W. Brantley Phillips, Jr.
John C. Speer
W. Brantley Phillips, Jr.
M. Jason Hale
BASS, BERRY & SIMS PLC
150 Third Avenue South, Suite 2800
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 742-6200
jspeer@bassberry.com
bphillips@bassberry.com
jhale@bassberry.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant

Lawrence Klein
Scott D. Greenspan
Sedgwick, Detert, Moran & Arnold LLP
125 Broad Street
39th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 422-0202
lawrence.klein@sdma.com
scott.greenspan@sdma.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on December 2, 2010, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served via the Court’s ECF system on all counsel listed below:

Robert J. Walker
J. Mark Tipps
Emily B. Warth
WALKER, TIPPS & MALONE PLC
150 Fourth Avenue North
2300 One Nashville Place
Nashville, TN 37219
bwalker@walkertipps.com
mtipps@walkertipps.com
ewarth@walkertipps.com

/s/ W. Brantley Phillips, Jr.

9025430.1
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